

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-154

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 97-CF-1547

JOHN CALVIN TAYLOR, II,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FRANK J. TASSONE

Fla. Bar No. 165611

TASSONE & DREICER, LLC.

1833 Atlantic Blvd.

Jacksonville, FL 32207

(904) 396-3344

Fax (904) 396-3349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO PROPERLY UTILIZE A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT IN THE PENALTY PHASE TO ESTABLISH MENTAL MITIGATION (INCLUDING STATUTORY MITIGATION) AND CORRELATE THE REQUESTED NON-STATUTORY MITIGATORS TO THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CRIME	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING TAYLOR’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO MOVE FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE, THEREBY PREJUDICING TAYLOR BY PROHIBITING HIM FROM SELECTING AN IMPARTIAL JURY	22

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHICH INFLAMED THE PASSIONS AND MINDS OF THE JURY	33
IV. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE JURY TO MAKE THE FINDINGS OF FACT NECESSARY TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE	42
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	42
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 360 (Fla. 2006)	13, 18
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	44
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 188 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	40
<u>Bush v. Schiavo</u> , 885 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	2
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	21
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	35
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 26 So.3d 519 (Fla. 2009)	2, 33
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	31
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	35
<u>Evans v. McNeil</u> , 2:08-cv-1402-JEM (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2011).....	44, 45
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 702 So.2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	36
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 778 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	25

<u>Greer v. Miller,</u> 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	35
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	21
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 710 So.2d 648 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	39
<u>Manning v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>Oceanic International Corp v. Lantana Boatyard,</u> 402 So.2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	1
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	40, 41
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1990)	24
<u>Rachel v. State,</u> 780 So.2d 192 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	34
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	20
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	24, 25, 31
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1992)	40
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 726 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	34

<u>Rosso v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 611 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987).....	36
<u>Sears v. Upton,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	19
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	1
<u>Spera v. State,</u> 971 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	2, 33
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	47
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 13, 34, 38
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	34
<u>Taylor v. Florida,</u> 541 U.S. 905 (2004).....	5
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	5
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	35
STATUTES	
11 Del. Code. § 4209	45
§ 921.141 (6)(b), Florida Statutes	13
§ 921.141 (6)(f), Florida Statutes.....	13
§ 775.082(1), Florida Statutes.....	43
§ 921.141(3) Florida Statutes.....	44, 46
§ 921.141(4), Florida Statutes.....	7, 44

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9	46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alabama Senate Bill No. 247	46
Ann Williamson, <i>Slaying Suspect’s Son Charged with Murder</i>	27
Carin Burmeister, <i>Arkansas Had a ‘hold’ on Clay Slaying Suspect</i>	28
Carin Burmeister, Kathleen Sweeney, <i>St. John’s Woman Found Slain</i>	26, 27, 28
Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.850	6
Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.851	1, 6, 24
Gerry Walsh, <i>Body of Slain St. John’s Woman Found in Clay</i>	26, 27
Mike Grogan, <i>Suspect in Holzer Murder Held in Clay County Jail</i>	27
